ORDINANCE NO. 37

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LOCATION AND PLACEMENT OF ELECTRIC POWER POLES, TELEPHONE POLES AND OTHER TYPES OF WIRE CARRYING POLES IN THE PUBLIC STREETS AND ALLEYS OF THE CITY OF PALMER, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 27

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA:

SECTION I. That, whenever and wherever electric power poles, telephone poles or other types of wire-carrying poles are placed in the public streets of the City of Palmer by power generation and distribution agencies or companies and telephone operations and service agencies or companies or other agencies or companies who maintain pole lines located on the public streets within the corporate limits of the City of Palmer, all such electric power poles, telephone poles or other types of wire-carrying poles shall be placed as nearly as possible in a straight line on the same side of said street, and, in no event, shall the center of said poles be placed more than (18") eighteen inches from the boundary of private property bordering said street.

SECTION 2. That, whenever and wherever electric power poles, telephone poles or other types of wire-carrying poles are placed by power generation and distribution agencies or companies and telephone operation and service agencies or companies or other agencies or companies who maintain pole lines located in the public alleys within the corporate limits of the City of Palmer, said electric power poles and telephone poles or other types of wire-carrying poles shall be placed in said public alleys as close to the private property line of said alleys as is practicable.

SECTION 3. That Ordinance No. 27, pertaining to the placing of public power and other type poles in the streets and alleys of the City of Palmer, is hereby expressly repealed.

That an emergency is hereby declared to exist; that the usual rules of procedure be suspended, and that this Ordinance shall be read in full and again by its title, and placed upon its final passage by the Council and approved by the Mayor and City Clerk.

Passed and approved this 26th day of May, 1953.

/s/ Alfred V. Hagen APPROVED: Mayor of the City of Palmer

ATTEST: /s/ Margaret A. Cope City Clerk of the City of Palmer